non-contractual provision of services are only 
compensable to the extent that such dam-
ages are typically to be expected when the 
SaaS services are used as intended. § 11.1 shall 
remain unaffected. 

11.4 The liability of GFOS in the cases of § 11.3 is 

limited to two hundred and fifty thousand eu-
ros (€ 250,000.00) per claim. If, in the Client's 

opinion, the foreseeable contractual risk ex-
ceeds this maximum liability amount by more 
than negligible, GFOS is prepared to agree on 
an appropriately higher amount of liability in 
return for appropriate remuneration for the